FOI number:HBC_FOI_20210046Date FOI Received:25/01/2021Department:Environmental HealthTitle:Animal Welfare enforcementDescription:All-Party Parliamentary Group on Animal Welfare (APGAW) a surveyon enforcement of sections 4 (unnecessary suffering) and 9 (duty of a person responsiblefor an animal to ensure its welfare) of the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

Request / Response: (As Redacted)

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are presently undertaking on behalf of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Animal Welfare (APGAW) a survey on enforcement of sections 4 (unnecessary suffering) and 9 (duty of a person responsible for an animal to ensure its welfare) of the Animal Welfare Act 2006. To this end, we are seeking the information set out in the attached questionnaire. It is in the form of a Word document for ease of completion.

This request is made in accordance with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Many thanks for your assistance in this matter.

Response: (Response as Redacted sent by service)

1. DOES THE AUTHORITY PRESENTLY HAVE ANY MEMBER OF STAFF APPOINTED AS AN INSPECTOR UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT 2006, SECTION 51?

YES – please continue to answer questions 2 and 3.

NO – please continue to question 4 - NO

- 2. HOW MANY MEMBERS OF STAFF ARE PRESENTLY APPOINTED AS INSPECTORS UNDER THE 2006 ACT?
- 3. IN WHICH DEPARTMENT(S) ARE THEY BASED?

Thank you. Now please proceed to question 8.

4. HAS THE AUTHORITY PREVIOUSLY APPOINTED INSPECTORS UNDER THE 2006 ACT?

YES – please continue to answer the remaining questions

NO – please continue to question 6 and subsequent questions. - NO

- 5. IN WHAT YEAR DID THE AUTHORITY CEASE TO HAVE ANY MEMBER OF STAFF APPOINTED AS AN INSPECTOR UNDER THE 2006 ACT?
- 6. ON WHAT GROUND(S) HAS THE AUTHORITY DECIDED NOT TO APPOINT ANY MEMBER OF STAFF AS AN INSPECTOR UNDER THE ACT?
 - THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT 2006 WASN'T ADOPTED AS THIS IS NOT A STATORY FUNCTION FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES.
- 7. DOES THE AUTHORITY HAVE AN ARRANGEMENT WITH ANOTHER LOCAL AUTHORITY TO CARRY OUT ON ITS BEHALF ENFORCEMENT OF SECTIONS 4 AND 9 OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT?

YES – please indicate the name of the authority:

NO - NO

8. BY COMPLETING THE GRID, PLEASE PROVIDE IN RELATION TO YOUR AUTHORITY THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE YEARS 2010-2019

Year	Compl aints receive d ¹	Compl aints investi gated	Numbe r of Improv ement Notices issued	Number of cases closed followin g successf ul impleme ntation of Improve ment Notice	Numbe r of prosec utions brough t ²	Convic tions secure d in Magist rates' Courts	Defen dants Convi cted ³	Numb er of Sectio n 33 Depriv ation Order s Impos ed ⁴	Number of Section 34 Disqualif ication Orders Imposed 4
2010	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2011	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2012	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2013	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2014	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2015	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2016	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2017	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2018	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2019	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

NOTES

- 1. Complaints received suggesting either unnecessary suffering or a failure to ensure the needs of a protected animal (AWA, ss 4 & 9).
- Refers to prosecutions by the authority alleging offences under section 4 and/or 9 of the Animal Welfare Act. Please do not any prosecutions undertaken by the Crown Prosecution Service.
- 3. Including youth offenders.
- 4. This refers to the actual number of orders imposed in consequence of the prosecutions brought by the authority.